
THE PUBLIC REVIEW BOARD 
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UAW 

 
 
APPEAL OF: 
 
DOUG HANSCOM, Member 
LOCAL UNION 435, UAW 
(Wilmington, Delaware), 

Appellant 
 

-vs- CASE NO. 1590 
 

REGION 8, UAW 
(THE UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE 
AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT  
WORKERS OF AMERICA), 

Appellee. 
 / 
 

DECISION 
(Issued August 29, 2008) 

 
PANEL SITTING: Prof. Theodore J. St. Antoine, Chairperson, 

Prof. Janice R. Bellace, Prof. James J. 
Brudney, Prof. Fred Feinstein, Prof. James E. 
Jones, Jr., Dean Harry C. Katz, and Prof. Maria 
L. Ontiveros. 

 
Doug Hanscom argues that Regional Representative John Washington’s 

withdrawal of his grievance protesting discipline assessed by General Motors in 
response to a newsletter he posted on the Internet lacked a rational basis or violated his 
right to free speech as guaranteed by the UAW Ethical Practices Codes. 

 
FACTS 

 
Doug Hanscom works at General Motors Assembly operations in Wilmington, 

Delaware, in a bargaining unit represented by UAW Local 435.  He has a plant seniority 
date of January 7, 1985.  Hanscom maintains a website called the “Disgruntled 
Autoworker” on which he publishes a newsletter that is critical of recent developments in 
the collective bargaining relationship between the UAW and General Motors.  The home 
page of the website indicates that its purpose is “to inform and educate the membership 
about the devastating effect the GM, Ford & Chrysler/UAW Jointness Partnerships are 
having on our International and Local Unions.”1 

 

                                                 
1 Record, p. 79. 
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In September 2004, Hanscom published “Observation #34” in which he charged 
that T-shirts and discounted tickets to a baseball game were actually paid for by UAW-
GM joint funds.  He wrote: 

 
“It amazes me how gullible some members are.  They’ll believe anything 
Mgt or the GOBs2 tell them.  For instance, some members believed GM 
and the UAW were very generous when they offered Orioles vs Giants 
tickets, and a T-shirt, at a reduced rate of $7 for GM/UAW Day at Camden 
Yards on June 12th.  On the surface it was definitely a good deal, 
especially since $2 of every ticket purchased went to Make-A-Wish. 

I had to explain to them that beneath the surface is the fact that the rest of 
the money for the tickets and T-shirts actually came out of Joint Funds, 
which, as everyone should know, is a slush fund that was created when 
UAW’s Traitors and GM formed their Joint Partnership 20 years ago.  
Don’t get me wrong, I appreciated the discount tickets and that Make-A-
Wish was benefited, it’s just that I think that the money should be going 
into our checks so we can make our own contributions to Make-A-Wish or 
whomever we choose.”3 

GM gave Hanscom a disciplinary layoff of the balance of his shift plus five days for 
publishing this newsletter.  The Union grieved the discipline and the parties met on the 
grievance at the third step on December 15, 2004.  According to the minutes of that 
meeting, management took the following position with respect to the discipline: 
 

“Management stated its position that the grievant had been counseled and 
disciplined before concerning his publishing personal attacks on 
employees and that the information must be factual.  The letter he 
published was reviewed and that he admitted he was responsible for 
publishing the letter.  Management contends that the allegation that joint 
funds were used to buy T-shirts was slanderous toward the Union and 
management and the employee admitted he had no facts to substantiate 
the allegations.”4 

The Union responded that the discipline was untimely in that it was not assessed until 
seven days after the newsletter was published.  Hanscom’s grievance was appealed to 
the next step where it was resolved on September 13, 2005, based on the following 
disposition: 
 

“Pursuant to the discussions between the parties and in full and final 
settlement, the instant appeal case has been settled on the basis that the 

                                                 
2 Hanscom refers to Local Union representatives as Good Ole Boys or GOBs.  
3 Record, p. 2. 
4 Record, p. 4. 
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grievant be paid 44 hours of straight-time pay at the rate when the 
Grievance #948876 was filed (9/15/04) and the penalty be reduced from 
BOS +1W to a written reprimand.  On June 15, 2006, the grievant’s record 
will be reviewed and providing no further cause for discipline, the 
grievant’s record will be cleared.  This settlement is without the 
establishment of any precedent and will not be cited in any future 
settlements regarding this singular issue.”5 

In October 2006, Hanscom published a comment on his website under the title 
“The Finger from Gettelfinger” describing his efforts to initiate an investigation into the 
charge that Union officials gave the names of members in the Jobs Bank to a Smith 
Barney financial adviser for personal gain.  Hanscom argued that Gettelfinger’s 
response to the charge was the equivalent of having given the membership the finger.  
He described the response to his complaint as follows: 

 
“The next day we received a letter from one of Gettelfinger’s Yum Yums6, 
Administrative Assistant Dave Curson, who wrote that Griffin is an 
experienced servicing rep with impeccable credentials, as if.  I’ve been a 
UAW member for thirty years and in all honesty, I’ve met hundreds of 
union reps who were liars, thieves, thugs and punks, but very few with 
impeccable credentials, none of which have been named above. 

When my friend and I wrote Gettelfinger, it was on behalf of our coworkers 
in the Baltimore Truck Plant’s Jobs Bank, because we were all affected by 
our Union Rep’s selfishness.  We sent documentation that proved beyond 
a shadow of doubt the accused violated UAW Ethical Practice Codes; 
however, Gettelfinger shirked his duty by kicking the charge back to 
Griffin, thereby giving not just us, but the entire membership of our Local 
the finger.”7 

Another item in the same newsletter under the title “Gobs and Yum Yums” complained 
about the way people are selected for positions on UAW/GM Joint Committees.  
Hanscom wrote: 
 

“Having come from a plant that was whitewashed in Jointness too, we 
knew what to expect during the first week, and we weren’t disappointed.  
As expected, one appointee after another, or should I call them Yum 
Yums, because that is what they are, people who are appointed to 
Jointness positions because they’re relatives of the GOBs or someone in 
Mgt, or they have connections to same, or they kiss up, suck up, stroke, 

                                                 
5 Record, p. 5. 
6 Hanscom refers to members of the President’s Staff and Representatives appointed by the International 
Union as “Yum Yums.”  
7 Record, p. 6. 
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sleep with, or do whatever the GOBs and/or Mgt do to get one of those 
coveted positions, hence, Yum Yums.”8 

Finally, Hanscom complained about the use of the team concept and the selection of 
Team Coordinators at the Wilmington Plant.  Hanscom commented: 
 

“Lastly is something that is extremely disturbing, and should be to anyone 
who claims to believe in the Union, and that is for Mgt to reserve the right 
to choose (TC) Team Coordinators.  Seniority is not a factor in Mgt’s 
decision, and judging from my observations, it’s apparent that the majority 
of those chosen are loyal to the GM/UAW Team and not Team Members, 
and therefore they’ll drop a dime on a TM in a heartbeat.  As if we don’t 
have enough problems with Gobs and Yum Yums. 

With the recent NLRB ruling redefining the term supervisor, I have to 
wonder what effect it will have on all the Yum Yums in the GM/UAW 
Jointness programs in our plants, and especially at Yum Yum Central in 
Detroit.  Aren’t TC’s supervisors too?  Several of them sure act like it.  
Why didn’t the AFL-CIO’s leaders solicit their memberships to try and stop 
the NLRB’s decision that will weaken Unions more than they themselves 
already have?  I have a pretty good idea why.  It’s because Gettelfinger, 
Sweeney, Stern, and the rest of our so-called Union leaders have their 
heads so far up corporate America’s asses they can’t see that the House 
of Labor is crumbling around their knees.”9 

On October 21, 2006, GM gave Hanscom a disciplinary layoff of the balance of 
his shift.  The disciplinary notice describes the reason for the discipline as follows: 

 
“You authored and published an article which contained false and 
malicious statements.  By your own actions, you have violated SR #29 
and are herewith assessed a balance of the shift corrective disciplinary 
layoff.”10 

Rule #29 of the Company’s Plant Rules prohibits the following: 
 

“The making or publishing of false, vicious or malicious statements 
concerning any employee, supervisor, the company, or its products.”11 

                                                 
8 Record, p. 7. 
9 Record, p. 7. 
10 Record, p. 9. 
11 Record, p. 10. 
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Local 435 filed Grievance No. C1070927 on October 23, 2006, protesting the discipline 
as unjust.  The grievance asks that the grievant be paid all lost monies and that his 
record be cleared.12 
 

In December 2006, Hanscom published an article on his website informing his 
readers that he had been disciplined for writing that management does not go by 
seniority when choosing Team Coordinators.  He explained: 

 
“Mgt claims it goes by seniority when choosing TC; therefore, they found 
me in violation of PR #29 and put me on the street, on a Saturday no less.  
Of course I filed a grievance, but with the Traitors of Sold Our Dignity 
House (Sod House, otherwise known as Solidarity House) in a 
concessionary mode these last 20 plus years, the grievance will take a 
year or more to settle, and more likely than not, like a similar grievance in 
the Baltimore plant, the Traitors will roll over on it too.”13 

Hanscom described his disciplinary hearing as follows: 
 

“Based on my observations and interpretation of the disciplinary hearing, I 
got the impression that Mgt was more upset with me calling the Gobs liars, 
thieves, thugs, and punks, and with my description of appointees and the 
colorful terms I used to explain how some of them get one of the many 
coveted GM-UAW Joint Positions, than they were with me violating a Plant 
Rule.  This makes me wonder if Mgt is really disciplining me because I 
called spade a spade, or because I offended a few appointees, or both.”14 

Hanscom stated that when he told another Union Representative why he was 
disciplined the Representative was surprised because he also believed management 
did not consider seniority when choosing Team Coordinators.  Hanscom observed that 
he lost 6.2 hours of overtime for publishing something everybody believes to be true.15 
 

Management filed a statement in response to Grievance No. C1070927 on 
May 9, 2007.  In its statement, management complained about Hanscom’s 
characterization of Union representatives and his reference to the way fellow employees 
obtained appointments to serve on jointly funded committees, as well as his claim that 
Team Coordinators were not selected by seniority.  Management responded to 
Hanscom’s claim that he could not be disciplined for a newsletter published outside of 
the plant as follows: 
                                                 
12 The grievance reads as follows: 

“I charge Mgt with viol. Para 8 of the NA (unjust discipline) and request all lost monies 
and be paid and record be made whole.” (Record, p. 11) 

13 Record, p. 12. 
14 Record, p. 12. 
15 Record, p. 12. 
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“…Management noted that he could and would be held responsible for 
false and malicious statements made regarding GM, its products, or 
employees regardless of what media he chose to utilize.”16 

Management charged: 
 

“…The grievant’s actions amount to a wanton, malicious verbal assault 
against GM and its employees, therefore possessing the potential of 
creating an angry, aggravated, anxious and hostile work environment.  He 
has never supplied any specifics to substantiate his allegations but rather 
has published an article filled with insinuations of improprieties.  
Additionally, the grievant’s actions were an attempt to polarize the 
Wilmington workforce by creating a division between recent transfers from 
closed facilities and long time Wilmington Assembly employees.  His 
repeated us vs them type reference and inferences are evidence of such 
an attempt.”17 

Management also repeated its position that Hanscom’s claim about the way Team 
Coordinators are selected was false.  It stated: 
 

“…As part of the orientation session conducted upon the grievant’s initial 
transfer to the Wilmington Assembly Plant, the process for being promoted 
to Team Coordinator was thoroughly explained.  As part of that 
explanation, seniority as a determining factor was discussed.  The 
grievant’s disregard of provided information is an indicator that the 
grievant’s published statements were not innocent editorializing but an 
attempt to create divisiveness and hostility among the workforce.”18 

On August 13, 2007, Hanscom wrote to Region 8 Servicing Representative John 
Washington and requested information about the status of Grievance No. C1070927.  
Washington responded to Hanscom on August 17, 2007, that after reading the letter for 
which Hanscom was disciplined, he concluded that it was not a proper letter for Union 
members to be reading.  Washington stated: 

 
“Your letter has false or malicious statements about our members and 
also contains profanity which I find very offensive.”19 

Washington advised Hanscom that his grievance had been withdrawn.  The grievance 
shows that it was withdrawn on August 17, 2007.20 
                                                 
16 Record, p. 16 
17 Record, p. 16. 
18 Record, p. 16. 
19 Record, p. 18. 
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On August 17, 2007, Hanscom wrote to Representative Washington that he 
wished to appeal his decision to withdraw Grievance C1070927.  Washington 
responded by sending Hanscom a copy of Article 33 of the International Constitution.21  
Hanscom submitted his appeal to the International Executive Board (IEB) in care of 
President Gettelfinger on September 6, 2007.  In support of his appeal, Hanscom 
argued that Representative Washington’s personal opinion about what Union members 
should be reading was not a valid or ethical reason for him to withdraw a grievance.22 

 
Hanscom pointed out that the discipline he received on October 21, 2006, was 

for violating Plant Rule #29 by saying that Team Coordinators were not selected based 
on seniority.  He stated that he was not disciplined for making malicious statements 
about fellow employees or for using profanity.  He concluded: 

 
“…If UAW International or Local appointees, or Mr. Washington, who is 
also appointed, is offended by anything I wrote, that’s his right; however, 
Brother Washington does not have the right to inject his own personal, 
religious, and/or other beliefs when making a decision to withdraw 
grievance #C1070927.”23 

In response to an inquiry from the International Union regarding his appeal, 
Hanscom added that he believed his Local Union Representatives should have 
defended his US and UAW Constitutional right to free speech during his disciplinary 
hearing, which they did not do.  He explained: 
 

“…During the 10.21.06 disciplinary stage, my Committeeman, Keith 
Newton, did not speak up in my defense in any way.  I’m aware that he 
may not agree with my newsletter opinion, but he should at least respect 
my right to an opinion and therefore should have defended my US & UAW 
Constitutional rights to free speech.  Instead, all he said was, ‘What Plant 
Rule was that again?’”24 

Representative Washington responded to Hanscom’s appeal as follows: 
 

“It is my feeling that he is responsible for that letter getting into the plant 
and he should be held accountable because he wrote it and signed it.   

                                                                                                                                                             
20 Record, p. 11. 
21 Record, pp. 21-22. 
22 Record, p. 23. 
23 Record, p. 23. 
24 Record, p. 24. 
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I still agree with the Company’s position that he should have been 
disciplined.  The Company took the position that they did not care what 
media it was, there was false statements in his letter.  He is not asking 
questions; he is making untrue statements about our President, our Union 
officials, and our members. 

He cannot prove that our President gives anybody the finger.  He cannot 
prove that people in our Local Union had to sleep with people to get a 
leadership position.  He cannot prove that our President has his head up 
corporate America’s tail ends.”25  

President Gettelfinger’s staff determined that a hearing was unnecessary on 
Hanscom’s appeal and they prepared a report to the IEB on the President’s behalf 
based on information provided by Hanscom and UAW Region 8.  Staff remarked that 
UAW officials who had occasion to review the articles posted by Hanscom on his 
website did not take them seriously.  Staff described the articles as follows: 

 
“…The articles are always critical and insulting and may, on occasion, 
cross the line from a simple freedom of expression that criticizes Union 
policies and the personalities of Union officials, a right guaranteed in the 
UAW Constitution, into an attempt to undermine the Union and/or vilify 
other Union members or its officials.  Under serious scrutiny, such efforts 
could be a violation of the UAW’s Ethical Practices Codes, for the writings 
are rarely grounded in fact. …”26 

Staff reported that the UAW had never pursued any action against Hanscom as a result 
of his newsletters, because it considered them harmless.  Staff’s report explains: 
 

“Nevertheless, the UAW has not pursued any action against the appellant 
as a result of these writings.  The readership of the articles appears 
minimal and no negative impact towards the organization has 
materialized.  The childish name-calling and unsupported ridiculous claims 
embedded therein are, for the most part, considered crude but relatively 
harmless.”27 

Staff wrote that the Company, on the other hand, found Hanscom’s newsletters 
inflammatory and threatening to the employee/employer relationship.  Staff noted that 
Hanscom had been disciplined by General Motors on two previous occasions for 
material published on his website.  Staff argued that GM’s decision to discipline 
Hanscom for publishing “Disgruntled Autoworker #34” was not based solely on the 
statement about the selection of Team Coordinators, but also because the Company 
                                                 
25 Record, p. 26. 
26 Record, p. 40. 
27 Record, p. 40. 
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believed that Hanscom’s attacks on its administration of the contract undermined its 
credibility and ability to manage a harmonious workplace.28  

 
Staff asserted that Representative Washington concluded that the UAW would 

be unlikely to persuade an Umpire that Hanscom’s writings were harmless.  Staff wrote: 
 
“…The Umpire has ruled many times that the Union cannot supplant its 
beliefs for that of the Company’s.  Instead, Washington realized that an 
Umpire could render a ruling that would [be] detrimental to similar future 
cases, therefore, establishing bad precedent.  Accordingly, after weighing 
the pros and cons of processing the grievance to the Umpire, Washington 
withdrew the grievance from the procedure.”29 

Staff concluded that Representative Washington’s decision was not devoid of a rational 
basis or the result of fraud, discrimination, or collusion with management.  The IEB 
adopted staff’s report as its decision on December 21, 2007.  Doug Hanscom has now 
appealed the IEB’s decision to the Public Review Board (PRB).  
 

ARGUMENT 
 

A. Doug Hanscom: 

I believe that I was unjustly disciplined by GM Wilmington for exercising my right 
to free speech in one of my “Disgruntled Autoworker” newsletters.  I also believe 
Region 8 Servicing Representative John Washington violated the UAW’s Ethical 
Practices Codes when he withdrew my grievance protesting the discipline for what can 
only be described as personal reasons.  The UAW Ethical Practices Codes give 
members the right to freely criticize the policies and personalities of Union officials. 

 
I received a reprimand for “Observation #27.”  While the tone of the letter may 

have been crude and critical, it was not vicious or malicious.  I was merely describing in 
detail and accurately the circumstances surrounding a supervisor’s arrogant demeanor, 
as I perceived it.  The Union claims that it was successful in having this reprimand 
removed from my record.  The Union did not cause GM to remove this reprimand from 
my record; I caused GM to remove the reprimand by filing an unfair labor practice 
charge against GM at the Baltimore office of the NLRB.  GM knew it did not have a case 
and therefore withdrew the reprimand. 

 
I was disciplined for “Observation #34” for asserting that T-shirts and tickets for a 

baseball game were paid for out of joint funds.  For twenty years, the IEB and GM have 
been inundating the membership with a plethora of GM/UAW joint programs, policy 
statements, magazines and memorabilia.  We have been conditioned to believe that 

                                                 
28 Record, p. 41. 
29 Record, p. 41. 
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whenever we see a combination of the UAW and GM logos on T-shirts, mugs, and other 
items, that the items have been paid for with joint funds.  A growing number of us 
believe that we have a right to demand accountability for where and on what joint funds 
are spent.  We have made numerous attempts to get disclosure from the joint fund 
administrators through Union and governmental agencies.  All requests have been 
ignored, ridiculed, or given a run around that continues to this day.  Until we are allowed 
documentation on where and on what joint funds are spent, we will continue to believe 
that items bearing the joint logos were purchased with joint funds. 

 
The Union did get the penalty for “Observation #34” reduced to a written 

reprimand and 44.6 hours straight time pay.  I was out 4.6 hours of overtime pay and 
the written reprimand stayed on my record.  I appealed the settlement to the IEB, but it 
was denied.  When I transferred to Wilmington from Baltimore, I was told that everyone 
was starting with a clean slate.  Yet, the UAW is using these prior disciplinary actions 
against me now to justify their decision not to pursue my grievance.  The Union has an 
obligation to represent me, not to assist GM in persecuting me.  Isn’t this an act of 
collusion and a violation of the Union’s duty of fair representation? 

 
The IEB claims that the UAW has not pursued any action against me because of 

my newsletters.  Baltimore’s Shop Chairperson threatened several times to bring me up 
on charges, but the charges never materialized.  Those who support my position 
believed that the reason he did not bring charges was that if the charges were 
presented to a Trial Committee, he would have to account for his actions and address 
the accusations made in my newsletters, something he did not dare to do.  We also 
believed that he was more concerned with the upcoming election, which he lost by a 
wide margin, an indicator of the positive effect and influence of my newsletters in the 
Local political arena.  My newsletters also helped influence the election of Local Union 
President, Vice President, Recording Secretary, and Shop Chairperson, which blows 
out of the water the IEB’s assessment of my newsletters as harmless. 

 
At my disciplinary hearing in October 2006, management presented me with a 

copy of “Disgruntled Autoworker #35” and asked if I had written it.  I said that I had.  
When management complained about my characterization of Union representatives as 
liars, thieves, thugs and punks, I responded that it was between me and my Union and 
no business of management’s.  The management representative said, “You need to get 
your facts straight about Team Coordinators, because we do assign them by seniority.”  
I said, “That’s not the word out on the floor.”  The management representative said, 
“Regardless, we do go by seniority; therefore, you are in violation of Plant Rule #29.”  I 
then gave management a copy of a publication spelling out the basic legal rights of 
Union members under the Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act (LMRDA).  
I told the management representative that I would be filing a charge with the NLRB, 
which I did.  The charge is pending.  I had to demand a grievance from my 
Committeeperson who sat silently during these proceedings, so it is doubtful whether he 
will corroborate any of this.  A couple of days later, another Committeeperson told me 
that the majority of my coworkers loved my newsletter because everything in it was true, 
especially the part about Team Coordinators.  The Committeeperson verified that my 
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charge was true, so much for honesty and free speech.  Incidentally, I have not 
circulated another newsletter out of fear that additional bogus charges may be brought 
against me by GM. 

 
My newsletters are not called the “Happy Autoworker.”  They do not paint the 

world in rainbow and butterfly colors like the UAW’s Solidarity Magazine.  My 
newsletters are called the “Disgruntled Autoworker” for a reason.  My intent is to use 
shop talk, as crude and colorful as it can sometimes be, to agitate the GOBs and Yum 
Yums while educating the membership about the devastating effect the UAW’s 
partnership policies are having on our Union.  I suppose my writings are inflammatory to 
GOBs and Yum Yums and they are intended to be.  I hope to piss off the membership 
to the point where they decide to get involved and attend Union meetings, challenge 
incumbents, or just voice their opinions.  I want to initiate any action that will replace the 
fear and apathy instilled in the members over the years by the GM/UAW joint 
partnership.  GM claims that my newsletters threatened its employee/employer 
relationship.  What the Company is really saying is that an uprising by its employees 
against the policies of the IEB would threaten its relationship with the IEB.  GM hopes to 
forestall an inevitable uprising against a Union leadership that has betrayed its 
members and retirees for way too long, which is an act of collusion by GM to protect the 
IEB’s dynasty and its joint partnership. 

 
I believe that I have established that the language in my newsletters is nothing 

more than ordinary shop talk, that my descriptions of GOBs and Yum Yums and their 
actions are accurate from a shop floor perspective.  The statement about the selection 
of Team Coordinators is based on my personal observations and those of my coworkers 
and a Committeeperson.  As such, my statements are protected by the LMRDA, the 
U. S. and the UAW Constitutions.  I also believe that if it were not for the IEB’s Joint 
Partnership with GM, there would not be a need for newsletters like mine.  I also believe 
that Plant Rule #29 violates the LMRDA and the UAW Constitution and should be 
removed from the list of Plant Rules. 

 
B. International Union, UAW: 

The newsletter for which Hanscom was disciplined contained accusations that 
General Motors used the joint programs to bribe Union officials and also questioned 
General Motors’ ability to produce quality products.  Nevertheless, the UAW viewed the 
newsletter as the harmless expression of opinions and filed Grievance C1070927 on 
Hanscom’s behalf.  Representative Washington met with the Company in an effort to 
resolve the grievance, but the Company asserted its position that the newsletter was 
malicious and the verbal assaults against General Motors and its employees were in 
direct violation of Plant Rule 29.  The Company clearly articulated its position that the 
newsletter had the potential to create a hostile work environment and threatened the 
efficient operations of their facility. 

 
Representative Washington’s decision to withdraw the grievance was based on 

his extensive experience in the grievance procedure and knowledge of the General 
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Motors agreement.  Washington determined that the Umpire would give great weight to 
the Company’s position that the appellant’s statements had “the potential of creating an 
angry, aggravated, anxious and hostile work environment.”  Furthermore, the appellant 
was aware of the Company’s view of the issue because he had been disciplined on two 
previous occasions in similar circumstances. 

 
Hanscom’s claim that Representative Washington’s decision to withdraw his 

grievance was based on personal bias is not supported by the record.  Instead, as the 
IEB concluded, the decision to withdraw the grievance was based on a thorough review 
of the operative facts at hand, discussions with management, and knowledge of the 
grievance procedures.  The decision to withdraw the grievance was not influenced by 
fraud, discrimination, or collusion with management.  Absent evidence demonstrating an 
irrational basis for Washington’s decision to withdraw the grievance, his informed 
judgment on the proper way to handle the matter should stand. 

 
C. Rebuttal, by Doug Hanscom: 

I stand behind my belief that the IEB’s joint programs with GM and their 
collectively administered multi-billion dollar joint funds compromise the IEB’s ability to 
represent the membership of the UAW adequately and in good faith.  From a shop floor 
perspective, these jointly funded programs can only be perceived as bribery and as a 
means to undermine solidarity among the members.  The army of appointees in our 
plants throughout the Corporation undermines democratic principles in order to secure 
the perpetual dictatorial rule of the one-party slate that is the IEB. 

 
As for my questioning the quality of GM’s products, one need only look at GM’s 

market share in the last few years to make that judgment.  GM’s overpaid executives 
have demonstrated that they are out of touch with their customers’ environmental 
concerns.  Recently, GM executive Robert Lutz declared that global warming is a crock.  
Acting on this belief, GM decided to kill the electric car while buying the Hummer and 
focusing on oversized gas-guzzling SUVs instead of more environmentally friendly 
vehicles.  The facts speak for themselves.  My criticism of GM is justified. 

 
In any event, I was disciplined for the statement that I made about the selection 

of Team Coordinators not for accusing the IEB of taking bribes or for criticizing GM’s 
products.  The IEB is attempting to distract the PRB from the real issue raised by my 
appeal, which is my right to freedom of speech as guaranteed by the UAW Ethical 
Practices Codes.  I am concerned about the detailed, harsh, accusatory language 
directed against me by GM and supported by the IEB in its decision denying my appeal.  
GM apparently had a change of heart after that decision was issued because they paid 
me for the time I lost as a result of the reprimand I received on October 21, 2006.  They 
also removed all of the discipline from my record.  My record states that the discipline 
was “removed per grievance settlement.”  I have not been able to obtain a copy of any 
such settlement, however. 
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These actions contradict the reasoning offered by the IEB to justify 
Representative John Washington’s decision to withdraw my grievance at the third step 
based on his personal opinions.  The IEB clearly supported Washington’s decision 
thereby denying me due process under the grievance procedure and the right to 
freedom of expression as a Union member.  I believe that these are serious issues that 
still need to be addressed.  I feel that there should be something in writing reflecting the 
validity of my position.  Therefore, I ask the PRB to take an unbiased approach to this 
matter and consider whether the Union’s decision to withdraw my grievance was 
irrational and contrary to the UAW’s Ethical Practices Codes.  

 
DISCUSSION 

 
In his appeal to this Board, Hanscom has asserted that his right to freedom of 

expression under the First Amendment to the United States Constitution has been 
violated.  This does not appear to be the case.  The First Amendment protects against 
government interference with a citizen’s right to free speech; there has been no 
government interference with Hanscom’s undeniable right as a United States citizen to 
publish “The Disgruntled Autoworker” on the Internet.  Hanscom has also filed an unfair 
labor practice charge against GM Wilmington claiming that its application of Shop Rule 
#29 interfered with his participation in activities protected by the National Labor 
Relations Act (“NLRA”).30  Hanscom further charged that GM’s maintenance of Plant 
Rule #29 by itself violates Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA.31  The issues raised by these 
charges are appropriately before the National Labor Relations Board (“NLRB”).  This 
Board does not attempt to administer any law other than that established by the UAW 
Constitution.32 

 
Although GM has now withdrawn its reprimand and paid Hanscom his lost 

wages, he feels that his remedy is not complete because he has received no written 
statement from GM or the Union vindicating his right to publish the kind of criticism of 
jointly funded programs that used to appear on his website.  He claims that the threat of 
discipline has had a chilling effect on his right to free speech.  In response to our inquiry 
regarding the pending NLRB actions, Hanscom explained the remedy he seeks as 
follows: 

 
“The PRB, the UAW and GM have also failed to address my request for 
information I believe relevant to my defense in this case, and that is for 
documentation from GM or the UAW that explains why GM withdrew the 
reprimand and made me whole.  As a result of GM’s 10.22.06 reprimand, I 
have since lived in fear of jeopardizing my career if I circulated another 
newsletter; this is nothing short of terrorism.  And now, without any 

                                                 
30 Record, pp. 95, 96 
31 Record, p. 99. 
32Hess et al. v. Local 287, UAW. 1 PRB 375, (1966); Davis v. International Union, UAW, PRB Case 1441 
(2003); and Henderson v. UAW National GM Department, PRB Case 1568 (2007). 
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explanation whatsoever, I am supposed to forgive and forget that GM 
compromised my US and UAW constitutional free speech rights?  I think 
not, hence the pending NLRB charge against GM Wilmington.”33 

We have no jurisdiction to compel General Motors to explain its actions.  Furthermore, 
we do not see how the Union could use the grievance procedure to insist that 
management justify in writing its decision to grant a grievance; therefore, even if we 
concluded that Washington’s decision to withdraw Hanscom’s grievance was irrational 
or improperly motivated nothing could be gained by reinstating the grievance. 
 

What Hanscom is apparently seeking from this Board is a declaration that 
Representative Washington’s handling of his grievance violated the Ethical Practices 
Codes so that he can be assured that the Union will pursue more vigorously in the 
future grievances defending his right to publish his Internet blog.  Representative 
Washington may have been personally irritated by the content of Hanscom’s newsletter, 
but his expression of that irritation did not violate the Ethical Practices Codes. Union 
Representatives are entitled to human emotions.  The Democratic Practices section of 
the UAW Ethical Practices Codes protects a member’s right to criticize the policies and 
personalities of Union officials, but that protection does not create an obligation on the 
part of Union Representatives to pursue to arbitration any grievance protesting an 
employer’s interference with this right.  Obviously, members of management at GM 
Wilmington were extremely alarmed at the comments found on “The Disgruntled 
Autoworker” and felt they could have a severely negative impact on the working 
environment.  Washington’s conclusion that he could not defend Hanscom’s conduct 
before an Umpire appears to have been an honest assessment of the situation on his 
part.  In his response to Hanscom’s appeal, Washington stated that he agreed with the 
Company’s position.  He felt that Hanscom’s comments about the way Team 
Coordinators and Internationally appointed Representatives obtained their positions 
were false and indefensible.  The fact that the Ethical Practices Codes might prohibit the 
Union from interfering with Hanscom’s Internet postings has no bearing on the merits of 
his grievance against GM. 

 
Furthermore, the Union has generally responded appropriately to the discipline 

Hanscom received from GM as a result of the material posted on his blog.  The Union 
grieved the discipline issued to Hanscom in connection with his postings in the past and 
assisted him in obtaining a settlement.  The Union has not actively tried to interfere with 
Hanscom’s communications on the Internet even though some of his comments could 
well be seen as involving a disregard of the rights of other members and the interests of 
the Union and so not entitled to the protection of the Ethical Practices Codes. 

 
Hanscom apparently wants the Union to obtain some kind of written guarantee 

from GM in the form of a settlement that will protect him from future discipline as a result 
of his newsletter.  In his letter to Representative Washington on August 13, 2007, 

                                                 
33 Record, p.103. 
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Hanscom stated that in addition to requiring GM to pay his lost wages and clear his 
record, the Union should also insist that management cease any future interference with 
his right to express his views.  That kind of protection cannot be obtained through the 
grievance procedure.  In a practical sense, it cannot be obtained at all.  Appellant has to 
take into consideration how hurtful and insulting his comments are to some of his 
coworkers.  Publishing statements such as those found on “The Disgruntled 
Autoworker” is going to make people angry.  Indeed, Hanscom has acknowledged that 
his manner of expression is intended to make people angry.  One expressing dissident 
views in a manner intended to be provocative cannot expect to be entirely insulated 
from the consequences of that provocation. 

 
The decision of the IEB is affirmed. 

 
 
  


